PDF M=1 0.232 0.625 0.74 370.23 123.21 114789.2

M=2 0.251 0.645 0.76 380.45 118.14 118546.1

M=3 0.249 0.656 0.75 375.21 122.36 116541.8

M=4 0.240 0.638 0.74 371.25 123.89 115213.8

Trapezoidal

Dense Fuzzy

M=1 0.231 0.624 0.74 371.23 122.21 114889.2

M=2 0.253 0.646 0.76 381.45 116.14 118246.1

M=3 0.249 0.657 0.75 376.21 123.36 116441.8

M=4 0.240 0.636 0.74 373.25 124.89 115413.8

Triangular

Dense Fuzzy

M=1 0.232 0.626 0.74 371.23 123.21 114989.2

M=2 0.254 0.644 0.76 381.45 117.14 118446.1

M=3 0.247 0.656 0.75 376.21 123.36 116341.8

M=4 0.241 0.637 0.74 372.25 124.89 115613.8

From Table 1, we see that the Inventory profit gets an optimum value $118546.1 in pentagonal dense fuzzy

environment where whereas the Inventory profit becomes $114410.9, $118246.1 and $118446.1 in crisp,

trapezoidal dense fuzzy, and triangular dense fuzzy environment. Also, it is clear that in each fuzzy environment,

the Inventory profit gives maximum value for M=2.

As we see in Table 1, the Inventory profit gets maximum value in Pentagonal dense fuzzy environment, for

Sensitivity analysis of PDF model, we have changed each parameter from -20% to +20% one by one and get the

following result.

Maity et al.  Journal of Advances in Applied & Computational Mathematics, 11, 2024

26

Table 2: Sensitivity analysis of TDF model.

Parameters  % Change 𝒕𝟏
∗  𝒕𝟐

∗  𝑻∗ 𝑱𝟏
∗ (𝒕𝟏) 𝑱𝟐

∗ (𝒕𝟐) 𝒁∗

𝒉𝒄 +20 .2419 .6667 .7500 362.7277 125.0313 114388.9

+10 .2419 .6667 .7500 362.7277 125.0313 114399.9

-10 .2419 .6667 .7510 362.7277 125.0313 114421.8

-20 .2419 .6667 .7510 362.7277 125.0313 114432.8

𝑶𝒄 +20 .2343 .6818 .7500 351.3978 102.2936 122654.5

+10 .2419 .6818 .7510 362.7277 102.2936 108335.4

-10 .2419 .7317 .7510 362.7277 27.4405 88598.19

-20 .2500 .7317 .7510 374.8126 27.4405 81375.7

𝑪𝒑 +20 .2419 .7142 .7510 362.7277 53.5771 57456.51

+10 .2500 .7143 .7510 374.8126 53.5771 58718.75

-10 .2500 .7143 .7510 374.8126 53.5772 101575.9

-20 .2500 .7317 .7510 374.8126 27.4405 113464.2

𝑺𝒑 +20 .2500 .7317 .7510 374.8126 27.4405 235111.3

+10 .2273 .7143 .7510 340.7542 53.5772 206281.7

-10 .2273 .7143 .7510 340.7542 53.5772 40404.21

-20 .2273 .6818 .7510 340.7542 102.2936 No feasible

d +20 .2273 .6818 .7500 272.6033 122.7524 297960.0

+10 .2500 .7143 .7500 337.3313 58.9348 162110.5

-10 .2344 .7143 .7500 386.5375 48.2195 29531.6

-20 .2500 .7317 .7500 449.7751 21.9542 No feasible

𝜽𝟏 +20 .2419 .6977 .7500 362.6926 78.5007 102080.0

+10 .2344 .6818 .7500 351.3813 102.2936 122754.5

-10 .2500 .6818 .7500 374.8313 102.2936 93058.17

-20 .2500 .7317 .7500 371.8500 27.4405 73220.33

𝜽𝟐 +20 .2500 .7317 .7500 374.8126 27.4408 161427.9

+10 .2500 .6818 .7500 374.8126 102.2957 141171.5

-10 .2344 .6818 .7500 351.3978 102.2916 62111.55

-20 .2344 .6977 .7500 351.3978 78.4982 No feasible

𝑺𝒄 +20 .2344 .6977 .7500 351.3978 78.5007 114920.7

+10 .2500 .6977 .7500 374.8126 78.5007 86058.63

-10 .2273 .7317 .7500 340.7544 27.4405 117127.4

-20 .2500 .7317 .7500 374.8126 27.4405 74427.29

𝜼 +20 .2273 .7317 .7500 340.7542 27.4405 114995.1

+10 .2273 .7317 .7500 340.7542 27.4405 115705.9

-10 .2273 .6977 .7500 340.7542 78.5007 130743.9

-20 .2419 .6972 .7500 362.7277 78.5007 103540.6

A Study of an EOQ Model of Deteriorated Items Maity et al.

27

6. Graphical Illustrations

Using the data from Table 1-2, we have drawn the following graphs for graphical illustration.

Figure 3: Inventory profit vs methodology.

Fig. (3) shows the inventory profit under crisp and pentagonal dense fuzzy environment. From this figure, it is

clear that the inventory profit becomes maximum in PDF (M=2) environment.

Figure 4: Graphical illustration of sensitivity analysis.

From Fig. (4), we see that the Selling price (𝑆𝑝) and demand rate (d) are highly sensitive and ℎ𝑐 , 𝑂𝐶 , 𝑆𝑐  and 𝜂 are